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Application of Rocky Mountain Power to Establish Docket No. 21-035-14
a Balancing Account for Pension Settlement
Losses. Unopposed Motion to Amend the
Scheduling Order and for

Expedited Treatment
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Pursuant to Utah Code § 54-10a-301, UTAH ADMIN. CODE r. 746-1 and the Public
Service Commission of Utah’s (PSC) August 23, 2021, oral order at the close of the hearing in
this docket allowing the parties to file post-hearing briefs ten calendar days after the transcript
become available, the Office of Consumer Services (OCS) moves for an extension of time for all
parties to file their post-hearing briefs until September 27, 2021.

BACKGROUND

On August 23, 2021, the PSC conducted a hearing in docket 21-035-14 on Rocky
Mountain Power’s (RMP) application to establish a balancing account for pension losses. At the
close of the hearing the parties requested that they be allowed to file a ten-page post-hearing
brief on specific legal issues raised in the proceedings. The PSC issued an order allowing the
filing of post-hearing briefs due ten calendar days after the transcript of the hearing becomes
available. The court reporter filed the transcript on September 8™ leading to the briefs to be due

on Monday the 20" of September.



However, counsel for the OCS will be out of town the week of the 14" and most of the
week of the 20", Accordingly, counsel for the OCS requested a one-week extension from the
other parties in the case to file the post-hearing briefs, making all parties’ briefs due September
27,2021. All parties agreed and, accordingly, the OSC represents that no party objects to this
motion. Thus, the OCS moves the PSC to amend the scheduling order to reflect the parties’
agreement that post-hearing briefs are now due on September 27, 2021.

The OCS also moves for expedited treatment of this matter. Post hearing briefs are
currently due on September 20" and this does not leave sufficient time for the briefing of this
motion pursuant to Rule 746-1-301. Moreover, briefing is unnecessary because the motion is not
contested. Accordingly, the OCS requests expedited treatment of this motion.

Respectfully submitted September 9, 2021.
_/s/ Robert J. Moore
Robert J. Moore

Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for the Office of Consumer Services




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Docket No. 21-035-14

I CERTIFY that on September 9, 2021 a true and correct copy of the foregoing Unopposed
Motion to Amend the Scheduling Order and for Expedited Treatment on behalf of the Office
of Consumer Services was served upon the following:
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PacifiCorp

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com
Joelle Steward joelle.steward@pacificorp.com
Emily Wegener emily.wegener@pacificorp.com

Rocky Mountain Power

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov
Justin Jetter Jjetter@agutah.gov
Assistant Utah Attorneys General for DPU

Chris Parker chrisparker@utah.gov
Artie Powell wpowell@utah.gov
Madison Galt mealt@utah.gov
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Phillip Russell prussell@jdrslaw.com
Kevin C Higgins khiggins@energystrat.com
Courtney Higgins chiggins@energystrat.com

Utah Association of Energy Users
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Alyson Anderson, Utility Analyst
Utah Office of Consumer Services



mailto:jana.saba@pacificorp.com
mailto:joelle.steward@pacificorp.com
mailto:emily.wegener@pacificorp.com
mailto:chrisparker@utah.gov
mailto:wpowell@utah.gov
mailto:mgalt@utah.gov
mailto:DPUdatarequest@utah.gov
mailto:prussell@jdrslaw.com
mailto:khiggins@energystrat.com
mailto:chiggins@energystrat.com

	21-035-14 OCS Motion to Amend Scheduling Order 9-9-2021
	21-035-14 Motion to Amend Certficate of Service

